
C

3>££ 0/73/
MOISTURE CONTROL IN FIBER BOARD 

MANUFACTURING

A dissertation submitted to the
Department of Electrical Engineering, University of Moratuwa 

in partial fulfillment of the requirements for the 
degree of Master of Science

by

THUSHARA UDAKANDAGE

Supervised by

Dr. Rohan Munasingha 
Dr. Sisil Kumarawadu

62V 3"c6 

62V-^,(043)
• * .A

GGHStTY Cr vTCV'Ci.:
Mov •JW/

Department of Electrical Engineering 

University of Moratuwa, Sri Lanka TU

December 2008
University of Moratuwa

?296f92965

G2CC5



DECLARATION

The work submitted in this dissertation is the result of my own investigation, except 
where otherwise stated.

It has not already been accepted for any degree, and is also not being concurrently 
submitted for any other degree.

Thushara Udakandage 
Date: 19th December 2008

We/I endorse the declaration by the candidate.

Dr. Sisil KumarawaduDr. Rohan Munasingha

Dr. Rohan Munasinghe 
Senior Lecturer 

Dept, of Electronic and 
Telecommunication Engineering 

University of Moratuwa.

l



CONTENTS

Declaration
Contents
Abstract
Acknowledgement
List of Figures
List of Principal Symbols
1. Introduction

1.1 The Process of Moisture Control
1.2 The Idea of Automatic Control

2. Theoretical Development
2.1 The Constitutive Equations of Heat Transfer
2.1.1 The Conduction
2.1.2 The Convection
2.1.3 The Heat Transfer due to Flow
2.2 The River Analogy
2.3 Heat Model of the river
2.4 The Dryer
2.5 Heat Model of the Dryer
2.6 The Key

3. The Controller
3.1 The Cascaded PID
3.1.1 The PID equation
3.1.2 Control Mode
3.1.3 Tuning the PID Gains 
3.2 The Multistage Controller
3.2.1 The Blow Valve
3.2.2 The Feed Screw Speed
3.2.3 The Differential Pressure
3.2.4 Experimental Data
3.2.5 The Experimental Data Plot obtained for Blow Valve
3.2.6 The Experimental Data Plot obtained for Feed Screw Speed
3.2.7 The Experimental Data Plot obtained for Differential Pressure
3.3 The Model for the Temperature Difference
3.4 The Algorithm

4. Application & Results
4.1 Tuning the PIDs
4.2 The Results

5. Conclusion

i

n
iv

V

VI

VII

1

7
9
9

10
10
10
11
12
13
13
17
19
19
20
21
22
22
24
25
25
29
30
34
37
40
45
48
49
52
56

u



References
Appendix A Additional Relationships 
Appendix B Program of the cascaded PID

58
59
60

iii



Abstract

In fiber board industry, the moisture content (the moisture level) of fiber, perhaps the most critical 
parameter of fiber board manufacturing, works as the medium of heat transfer across the fiber mat 
while subjected to pressing in the hot press. The high moisture content splits (delaminates) the wood 
panel when decompressing due to the release of high steam pressure develops inside it where as the 
low moisture content split the panel as a result of low heat transfer causing a low level curing of resin 
inside the panel.

So controlling moisture is the most critical issue of the wood refiner operators which is a highly skill 
job that cannot be easily absorbed until having long time practice on it.

The fiber moisture content is controlled inside the dryer by adjusting the dryer outlet temperature set 
point. This set point is automatically maintained by the valve position of the steam PRV (Pressure 
Regulating Valve) of the heat exchanger, the only energy source of the dryer. In very cool climate 
conditions the air and the environment get cold where the dryer outlet temperature cannot reach the 
required set point even though the PRV is at its 100% open condition. In 100% valve open condition 
the system is supplied with maximum heat energy that can be given and the only way to further 
increase the outlet temperature is to make a change in the process. This change is done by using three 
parameters namely the blow valve position, the refiner feed screw speed and the differential pressure.

The mistakes in putting the correct set points and forgetting to put it on right time are human errors 
usually happen. This makes a heavy loss in the profit and restricts the consistency of the process.

To avoid this problem, the process of controlling moisture is fully automated with the four 
parameters mentioned, using a cascaded PID system coupled with a multistage controller. The 
cascaded PID takes moisture as the reference set point that controls the outlet temperature and this in 
turn controls the steam PRV. At the time when the PRV is at 100% open position the other three 
parameters work together as a multi stage controller in increasing the outlet temperature.

IV



Acknowledgement

Thanks are due first to my supervisors, Dr. Rohan Munasingha and Dr. Sisil Kumarawadu for their 
great insights, perspectives, guidance and sense of humor. My sincere gratitude is extended to the 
course coordinators Dr. Lanka Udawatta and Dr. Nanayakkara and to the former Head of the 
Department of Electrical Engineering Prof. Ranjith Perera for giving me the opportunity to make this 
a reality.

And also I would like to extend my sincere gratitude to Prof. Lucas, Prof. Karunadasa and Dr. 
Wickramarachchi for the ideas, advices and encouragements focused on my work.

At the same time I would extend my sincere gratitude to Dr. Koliya Pulasingha of SLUT for being an 
enormous force behind my educational development and for the continuous encouragement.

My sincere thanks also go to the officers in Post Graduate Studies, Faculty of Engineering, The 
University of Moratuwa, Sri Lanka for helping in various ways to clarify the things related to my 
academic works in time with excellent cooperation and guidance. Sincere gratitude is also extended 
to the people who serve in the Department of Electrical Engineering office.

I would like to extend my sincere gratitude to the Management of Merbok MDF Lanka for 
appreciating and providing me the time and space to carry out the research and application. My 
special thanks will go to the operators of the refiner for the great help given to me in the development 
of the project.

Lastly, I should thank many individuals, friends and colleagues who have not been mentioned here 
personally in making this educational process a success. Perhaps it would not be a success without 
the great help of them.

v



List of Figures

Figure Page

1.1 The Dryer
1.2 The Manual Moisture control
1.3 The outlet temperature PID
1.4 The Process of moisture control
1.5 The Differential Pressure

3
4
5
6
7

2.1 Fully insulated River
2.2 River subjected to flow of logs
2.3 Fully insulated Dryer
2.4 Fiber flow into the Dryer

11
11
13
14

3.1 The Cascade PID
3.2 The Differential Pressure PID
3.3 The Outlet temperature plot against blow valve
3.4 The plot of Iog10[y(co) - y] against Bv
3.5 Theoretical and Experimental plot of outlet temperature against blow valve
3.6 The outlet temperature plot against feed screw
3.7 The plot of log10[y(co) - y] against RPMFS
3.8 Theoretical and Experimental plot of outlet temperature against Feed Screw RPM
3.9 The outlet temperature plot against differential pressure
3.10 The plot of log10[y(oo) - y] against Pdiff
3.11 Theoretical and Experimental plot of outlet temperature against Differential pressure
3.12 Relationship between fees screw speed and main motor current
3.13 The block diagram of the control system

20
26
30
32
3 3
34
35
36
37
38
39
44
45

4.1 The Moisture PID, the first PID of the cascaded PID
4.2 The Outlet Temperature PID, the second PID of the cascaded PID
4.3 The Cascaded PID. The moisture and the outlet temperature PIDs are cascaded
4.4 The popup screen of PID. The background is the refiner main screen
4.5 Outlet temperature, Outlet temperature set point, PRV position against time (Minutes)
4.6 The response of Moisture and the Moisture set point against time (Minutes)
4.7 Table of data of a general situation of moisture control

49
50
51
52
53
53
54

vi

i



List of Principle Symbols

B The Blow Valve PositionValve

RPMFS

pdiff

The Refiner Feed Screw Speed in RPM 

The Differential Pressure

Poutlet The outlet temperature of Air (Dryer outlet temperature)

rp 100%
1 outlet The outlet temperature of Air when the steam PRV is at 100% open 

condition

P inlet The inlet temperature of Air (Dryer inlet temperature)

AT Bvalve The outlet temperature difference due to Blow Valve

AT{rpmF5) The outlet temperature difference due to Feed Screw Speed

The outlet temperature difference due to Differential Pressure

Mass flow rate of fiber coining into the diyerw fiber

l Average length of a fiberfiber

A fiber Total area of fiber

Pressure Regulating ValvePRV

vn

:

1


