MOISTURE CONTROL IN FIBER BOARD

A dissertation submitted to the Department of Electrical Engineering, University of Moratuwa in partial fulfillment of the requirements for the degree of Master of Science

by

THUSHARA UDAKANDAGE

Supervised by

Dr. Rohan Munasingha Dr. Sisil Kumarawadu

CALVERSITY OF ALL DAREYAN, SHI MAKA MORATIAWA

621.3 05

TH

92965

18/00~1/53/09

Department of Electrical Engineering University of Moratuwa, Sri Lanka

> December 2008 University of Moratuwa 92965

> > 92005

DECLARATION

The work submitted in this dissertation is the result of my own investigation, except where otherwise stated.

It has not already been accepted for any degree, and is also not being concurrently submitted for any other degree.

UOM Verified Signature

Thushara Udakandage Date: 19th December 2008

We/I endorse the declaration by the candidate.

UOM Verified Signature

Dr. Rohan Munasingha

Dr. Rohan Munasinghe Senior Lecturer Dept. of Electronic and Telecommunication Engineering University of Moratuwa. **UOM Verified Signature**

Dr. Sisil Kumarawadu

CONTENTS

Declaration	i
Contents	ii
Abstract	iv
Acknowledgement	v
List of Figures	vi
List of Principal Symbols	vii
1. Introduction	1
1.1 The Process of Moisture Control	3
1.2 The Idea of Automatic Control	7
2. Theoretical Development	9
2.1 The Constitutive Equations of Heat Transfer	9
2.1.1 The Conduction	10
2.1.2 The Convection	10
2.1.3 The Heat Transfer due to Flow	10
2.2 The River Analogy	11
2.3 Heat Model of the river	12
2.4 The Dryer	13
2.5 Heat Model of the Dryer	13
2.6 The Key	17
3. The Controller	19
3.1 The Cascaded PID	19
3.1.1 The PID equation	20
3.1.2 Control Mode	21
3.1.3 Tuning the PID Gains	22
3.2 The Multistage Controller	22
3.2.1 The Blow Valve	24
3.2.2 The Feed Screw Speed	25
3.2.3 The Differential Pressure	25
3.2.4 Experimental Data	29
3.2.5 The Experimental Data Plot obtained for Blow Valve	30
3.2.6 The Experimental Data Plot obtained for Feed Screw Speed	34
3.2.7 The Experimental Data Plot obtained for Differential Pressure	37
3.3 The Model for the Temperature Difference	40
3.4 The Algorithm	45
4. Application & Results	48
4.1 Tuning the PIDs	49
4.2 The Results	52
5. Conclusion	56

References Appendix A Additional Relationships Appendix B Program of the cascaded PID **58** 59 60

iii

Abstract

In fiber board industry, the moisture content (the moisture level) of fiber, perhaps the most critical parameter of fiber board manufacturing, works as the medium of heat transfer across the fiber mat while subjected to pressing in the hot press. The high moisture content splits (delaminates) the wood panel when decompressing due to the release of high steam pressure develops inside it where as the low moisture content split the panel as a result of low heat transfer causing a low level curing of resin inside the panel.

So controlling moisture is the most critical issue of the wood refiner operators which is a highly skill job that cannot be easily absorbed until having long time practice on it.

The fiber moisture content is controlled inside the dryer by adjusting the dryer outlet temperature set point. This set point is automatically maintained by the valve position of the steam PRV (Pressure Regulating Valve) of the heat exchanger, the only energy source of the dryer. In very cool climate conditions the air and the environment get cold where the dryer outlet temperature cannot reach the required set point even though the PRV is at its 100% open condition. In 100% valve open condition the system is supplied with maximum heat energy that can be given and the only way to further increase the outlet temperature is to make a change in the process. This change is done by using three parameters namely the blow valve position, the refiner feed screw speed and the differential pressure.

The mistakes in putting the correct set points and forgetting to put it on right time are human errors usually happen. This makes a heavy loss in the profit and restricts the consistency of the process.

To avoid this problem, the process of controlling moisture is fully automated with the four parameters mentioned, using a cascaded PID system coupled with a multistage controller. The cascaded PID takes moisture as the reference set point that controls the outlet temperature and this in turn controls the steam PRV. At the time when the PRV is at 100% open position the other three parameters work together as a multi stage controller in increasing the outlet temperature.

Acknowledgement

Thanks are due first to my supervisors, Dr. Rohan Munasingha and Dr. Sisil Kumarawadu for their great insights, perspectives, guidance and sense of humor. My sincere gratitude is extended to the course coordinators Dr. Lanka Udawatta and Dr. Nanayakkara and to the former Head of the Department of Electrical Engineering Prof. Ranjith Perera for giving me the opportunity to make this a reality.

And also I would like to extend my sincere gratitude to Prof. Lucas, Prof. Karunadasa and Dr. Wickramarachchi for the ideas, advices and encouragements focused on my work.

At the same time I would extend my sincere gratitude to Dr. Koliya Pulasingha of SLIIT for being an enormous force behind my educational development and for the continuous encouragement.

My sincere thanks also go to the officers in Post Graduate Studies, Faculty of Engineering, The University of Moratuwa, Sri Lanka for helping in various ways to clarify the things related to my academic works in time with excellent cooperation and guidance. Sincere gratitude is also extended to the people who serve in the Department of Electrical Engineering office.

I would like to extend my sincere gratitude to the Management of Merbok MDF Lanka for appreciating and providing me the time and space to carry out the research and application. My special thanks will go to the operators of the refiner for the great help given to me in the development of the project.

Lastly, I should thank many individuals, friends and colleagues who have not been mentioned here personally in making this educational process a success. Perhaps it would not be a success without the great help of them.

v

List of Figures

Figure	Page
1.1 The Dryer	3
1.2 The Manual Moisture control	4
1.3 The outlet temperature PID	5
1.4 The Process of moisture control	6
1.5 The Differential Pressure	7
2.1 Fully insulated River	11
2.2 River subjected to flow of logs	II
2.3 Fully insulated Dryer	13
2.4 Fiber flow into the Dryer	14
3.1 The Cascade PID	20
3.2 The Differential Pressure PID	26
3.3 The Outlet temperature plot against blow valve	30
3.4 The plot of $\log_{10}[y(\infty) - y]$ against B_V	32
3.5 Theoretical and Experimental plot of outlet temperature against blow valve	33
3.6 The outlet temperature plot against feed screw	34
3.7 The plot of $\log_{10}[y(\infty) - y]$ against RPM_{FS}	35
3.8 Theoretical and Experimental plot of outlet temperature against Feed Screw RPM	36
3.9 The outlet temperature plot against differential pressure	37
3.10 The plot of $\log_{10}[y(\infty) - y]$ against P_{diff}	38
3.11 Theoretical and Experimental plot of outlet temperature against Differential pressure	39
3.12 Relationship between fees screw speed and main motor current	44
3.13 The block diagram of the control system	45

4.1 The Moisture PID, the first PID of the cascaded PID	49
4.2 The Outlet Temperature PID, the second PID of the cascaded PID	50
4.3 The Cascaded PID. The moisture and the outlet temperature PIDs are cascaded	51
4.4 The popup screen of PID. The background is the refiner main screen	52
4.5 Outlet temperature, Outlet temperature set point, PRV position against time (Minutes)	53
4.6 The response of Moisture and the Moisture set point against time (Minutes)	53
4.7 Table of data of a general situation of moisture control	54

vi

List of Principle Symbols

B _{Valve}	The Blow Valve Position
RPM _{FS}	The Refiner Feed Screw Speed in RPM
P _{diff}	The Differential Pressure
Toutlet	The outlet temperature of Air (Dryer outlet temperature)
$T_{outlet}^{100\%}$	The outlet temperature of Air when the steam PRV is at 100% open condition
T _{inlet}	The inlet temperature of Air (Dryer inlet temperature)
$\Delta T_{B_{Valve}}$	The outlet temperature difference due to Blow Valve
$\Delta T_{(RPM_{FS})}$	The outlet temperature difference due to Feed Screw Speed
$\Delta T_{P_{diff}}$	The outlet temperature difference due to Differential Pressure
W _{fiber}	Mass flow rate of fiber coming into the dryer
l _{fiber}	Average length of a fiber
A _{fiber}	Total area of fiber
PRV	Pressure Regulating Valve